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The National Child Sexual Exploitation Group 

Terms of Reference 
 

Broad purpose 
of the group 

The National Child Sexual Exploitation Group will work with the Scottish 
Government on implementation of the National Action Plan to Prevent and 
Tackle Child Sexual Exploitation and also develop proposals for policy and 
practice improvement in relation to the Action Plan and within the wider context 
of Child Sexual Abuse.  

It is accountable, in the interim, to the Scottish Government’s External Advisory 
Group, under the Child Protection Improvement Programme and will also 
provide updates at Child Protection Committees Scotland (CPC Scotland) 
meetings. 

Context In response to the Public Petitions Committee inquiry into Child Sexual 
Exploitation in Scotland, a Ministerial Working Group on Child Sexual 
Exploitation was established and it was tasked to examine the issue of Child 
Sexual Exploitation and to develop a National Action Plan, by examining the 
recommendations from the Public Petitions Committee alongside their own 
expertise in child protection. A National Working Group was established, to 
support the Ministerial Working Group.  

A National Action Plan to Prevent and Tackle Child Sexual Exploitation was 
published in 2014 and updated in March 2016.  

The National Working Group was given a clear steer by Minister in September 
2016, when he wrote to members of the Ministerial Working Group thanking 
them for their input and dedication to this issue to date, advising he had made 
a decision to bring the group to a close. His decision was based on the fact that 
the National Action Plan to Prevent and Tackle Child Sexual Exploitation was in 
its second iteration, with a clear focus and direction, and he now wished the 
National Working Group to assume the role of monitoring implementation. King 

Membership Membership of the Group has been drawn from organisations which advise, 
deliver or support improvement in child protection practices and services in 
Scotland. 

Remit of Group The key aims of the group are to: 

• Strategically oversee the actions in the National CSE Action Plan 
• Routinely review progress, in light of developed indicators and the 

group’s objectives and annually report on progress, making 
recommendations for improvement when appropriate 

• Share knowledge across CPCs and locally between services 
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• Raise awareness of the issues and build on local knowledge 
• Promote understanding and expertise 
• Coordinate information on research and developments in policy and training 

and models of working 
• Act as a reference point for consultations or comment on CSE 
• Formulate suggestions and proposals as to how improvements can 

take place within the wider existing and developing social policy 
agenda in Scotland 

• Raise awareness through national professional networks 
 

Role and 
responsibilities 
of members 

All Members are required to: 

• Attend quarterly meetings 
• Bring their knowledge and expertise to inform work on child sexual child 

exploitation 
• Provide constructive challenge, support and advice to the Scottish 

Government 
• Consult with colleagues in their organisations, and where relevant, other 

organisations, before and after meetings of the Group   
• Identify any risks and issues which impact on the delivery of actions and to 

propose actions for mitigating and resolving these 
• Actively contribute to the group and feedback emerging themes to their own 

agency and stakeholders, at a local level 
• Participate in short life working groups to progress specific pieces of work 

when required 
• Progress action between meetings, independently of the group or in 

partnership with members and/or other agency representatives, when 
appropriate 

 

Certain individuals and organisations will also have specific responsibilities and 
these are described below. 

Chairperson The Chairperson will provide leadership to the Group and is responsible 
for: 

• Chairing the meetings and ensuring that they are kept to time 
• Ensuring full participation 
• Ensuring discussions are focused 
• Ensuring required actions/tasks are agreed and allocated appropriately 
• Ensuring that actions are completed 
• Submitting update reports and recommendations to the Scottish 

Government 
 

Scottish 
Government  

Representatives from Scottish Government Child Protection Policy team 
will: 

• Provide secretariat to the National Working Group  
• Support the Chair with regard to the strategic direction of the group and 

in their role 
• Progressing actions, by working in partnership with sub-group members 
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and others, as appropriate 
• Develop and maintain a CSE page on the Scottish Government website 
• Ensure coherence with other relevant Scottish Government policy and 

legislative developments and ensure the Group is kept up to date with 
these developments 

• Ensure interests across Scottish Government are fully informed of 
action in relation to tackling child sexual exploitation  

 

CELCIS CELCIS will bring issues/comments from the other national groups that they 
support* that are relevant to the National Group and will give feedback to those 
groups, as appropriate.  

 

Relevant information will be shared and the potential for cross cutting work will 
be shared with other CPCScotland sub groups which include: 

• CP and disability network 
• CP Learning and Development group 
• ADP/CPC group 
• Public Awareness and Advisory Group 
• Neglect sub group 

*This will be revised as longer term plans for the support of CPC Scotland 
become known. 

Frequency of 
meetings 

The National Child Sexual Exploitation Group will meet quarterly and will be 
scheduled to link with the meetings of CPC Scotland in order to provide regular 
updates to this group.  

Members will lead on short life working groups and meet outwith this, if 
involved in progressing actions from the work plan. 

Governance The National Child Sexual Exploitation Group is accountable to the Scottish 
Government’s Child Protection Improvement Programme, via the External 
Advisory Group in the interim, whilst wider governance is decided upon by 
Ministers. The group will also provide updates to CPCScotland, via the chair, 
who will provide progress updates on quarterly basis at every meeting as a 
standing agenda item. 
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National CSE Group Membership  

Name Organisation Email 
Alison Todd Children 1st Alison.Todd@children1st.org.uk  

Alison Wales NSPCC Alison.Wales@NSPCC.org.uk  

Anne Marie Stewart CELCIS annemarie.stewart@strath.ac.uk  

Anne Neilson NHS Lothian and chair of 
East and Midlothian Public 
Protection Committee 

Anne.Neilson@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk  

Anne Salter Stirling CPC saltera@stirling.gov.uk  

Belinda McEwan Renfrewshire belinda.mcewan@gov.scot  

Caren Mclean South Lanarkshire CPC Caren.McLean@southlanarkshire.gcsx.gov.uk  

Cath Agnew Care Inspectorate Cath.agnew@careinspectorate.com  

Daljeet Dagon Barnardo’s daljeet.dagon@barnardos.org.uk  

Deborah Gallagher Scottish Government Deborah.gallagher@gov.scot  

Fiona Lornie NHS fiona.lornie@nhs.net  

Fiona Stevenson NSPCC fstevenson@nspcc.org.uk  

Kathryn Dawson Rape Crisis Scotland  kathryn.dawson@rapecrisisscotland.org.uk  

Katrina McDonald Scottish Government Katrina.mcdonald@gov.scot  

Kevin Mitchell Care Inspectorate Kevin.mitchell@careinspectorate.com  

Linda Thomson Women’s Support Project lindawsproject@btconnect.com  

Lisa McCloy COPFS Lisa.McCloy@copfs.gsi.gov.uk  

Liz Owens Glasgow CP team liz.owens@sw.glasgow.gov.uk  

Margaret Wilson NHS Lanarkshire Margaret.Wilson2@lanarkshire.scot.nhs.uk  

Moira McKinnon Glasgow / Chair of Argyll & 
Bute CPC / Chair 

Moira.McKinnon@glasgow.gov.uk  

Monica McGeever Education Scotland Monica.mcgeever@educationscotland.gsi.gov.uk  

Paul Rigby University of Stirling paul.rigby1@stir.ac.uk  

Phyllis Smart NHS phyllis.smart@nhs.net  

Ross Drummond Perth & Kinross CPC rdrummond@pkc.gov.uk  

Ruth Friskney Barnardo’s Ruth.friskney@barnardos.org.uk  

Ruth Sills CHILDREN 1st Ruth.sills@children1st.org.uk  

Sarah Taylor Police Scotland Sarah.Taylor@scotland.pnn.police.uk  

Viv Boyle Fife CPC Viv.Boyle@fife.gov.uk  

Wendy Mitchell Head of Nursing, 
Performance and Strategic 
Mgmt 

wendy.mitchell2@ggc.scot.nhs.uk  
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